The effect of sodicity on cotton: does soil chemistry or soil
physical condition have the greater role?
K. DoddA, C. N. GuppyB,D, P. V. LockwoodB, and I. J. RochesterC
AEnvironmental Resources Management, #10-01 120 Robinson Road, Singapore, 068913.
BSchool of Environmental and Rural Science, University of New England, Armidale, NSW 2351, Australia.
CCSIRO Plant Industry, Australian Cotton Research Institute, LB 59, Narrabri, NSW 2390, Australia.
DCorresponding author. Email: cguppy@une.edu.au
Abstract. Soil sodicity iswidespread in the cracking clays used for irrigated cotton (GossypiumhirsutumL.) production in

Acknowledgements
The authors would like to thank the Cotton Catchment Communities
Cooperative Research Centre for supporting the PhD the lead author
undertook in completing this research.
References
Anderson DL, Henderson LJ (1986) Sealed chamber digest for plant nutrient
analysis. Agronomy Journal 78, 937–938. doi:10.2134/agronj1986.
00021962007800050039x
Butler JN, Cogley DR (1998) ‘Ionic equilibrium: Solubility and pH
calculations.’ (Wiley Interscience: New York)
Carter MR, Webster GR (1990) Use of calcium-to-total-cation ratio in
soil saturation extracts as an index of plant available calcium. Soil
Science 149, 212–217. doi:10.1097/00010694-199004000-00004
Cartwright B, Zarcinas BA, Spouncer LR (1986) Boron toxicity in South
Australian barley crops. Australian Journal of Agricultural Research 37,
351–359. doi:10.1071/AR9860351
Churchman GJ, Skjemstad JO, Oades JM (1993) Influence of clay minerals
and organic matter on effects of sodicity on soils. Australian Journal of
Soil Research 31, 779–800. doi:10.1071/SR9930779
Colwell JD (1963) The estimation of the phosphorus fertiliser requirements
of wheat in southern NSW by soil analysis. Australian Journal of
Experimental Agriculture and Animal Husbandry 3, 190–197.
doi:10.1071/EA9630190

(Australian Industrial Publications: Adelaide, S. Aust.)
Payne RW (1987) ‘GENSTAT 5 ReferenceManual.’ (Clarendon Press: Oxford,
UK)
Peverill KI, Sparrow LA, Reuter DJ (Eds) (1999) ‘Soil analysis: an
interpretation manual.’ (CSIRO Publishing: Melbourne)
Pillai UP, McGarry D (1999) Structure repair of a compacted
Vertisol with wet-dry cycles and crops. Soil Science Society of
America Journal 63, 201–210. doi:10.2136/sssaj1999.0361599500630
0010029x
Ponnamperuma FN (1972) The chemistry of submerged soils. Advances in
Agronomy 24, 29–96. doi:10.1016/S0065-2113(08)60633-1
Quirk JP, SchoefieldRK (1955) The effect of electrolyte concentration on soil
permeability. Journal of Soil Science 6, 163–178. doi:10.1111/j.1365-
2389.1955.tb00841.x
Rengasamy P, Olsson KA (1993) Irrigation and sodicity. Australian Journal
of Soil Research 31, 821–837. doi:10.1071/SR9930821
Reuter DJ, Robinson JB (1986) ‘Plant analysis: an interpretation manual.’
(Inkata Press: Melbourne)
Rochester IJ (2010) Phosphorus and potassium nutrition of cotton:
interaction with sodium. Crop & Pasture Science 61, 825–834.
doi:10.1071/CP10043
Rochester IJ, Rea M, Dorahy C, Constable GA, Wright PR, Deutscher S
(1998) ‘Nutripak—a practical guide to cotton nutrition.’ (Australian
Cotton CRC/CSIRO Publishing: Narrabri, NSW/Melbourne)
Slavich PG, Petterson GH (1993) Estimating the electrical conductivity
of saturated paste extracts from 1 : 5 soil water suspensions and
texture. Australian Journal of Soil Research 31, 73–81. doi:10.1071/
SR9930073
So HB, Aylmore LAG (1993) How do sodic soils behave? The effect of
sodicity on soil physical behaviour. Australian Journal of Soil Research
31, 761–777. doi:10.1071/SR9930761
So HB, Kopittke PM, Menzies NW, Bigwood RC (2004) Measurement of
exchangeable cations in saline soils. In ‘SuperSoil 2004. Proceedings 3rd
Australian New Zealand Soils Conference’. University of Sydney, 5–9
Dec. 2004. (Ed. B Singh) (The Regional Institute Ltd: Gosford, NSW)

dx.doi.org/10.1039/an9830800361
dx.doi.org/10.2136/sssaj1999.03615995006300010029x
dx.doi.org/10.2136/sssaj1999.03615995006300010029x
dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0065-2113(08)60633-1
dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2389.1955.tb00841.x
dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2389.1955.tb00841.x
dx.doi.org/10.1071/SR9930821
dx.doi.org/10.1071/CP10043
dx.doi.org/10.1071/SR9930073
dx.doi.org/10.1071/SR9930073
dx.doi.org/10.1071/SR9930761
Sumner ME (1993) Sodic soils: New perspectives. Australian Journal of
Soil Research 31, 683–750. doi:10.1071/SR9930683
TuckerBM(1985)Aproposednewreagent formeasuring the cationexchange
properties of carbonate soils. Australian Journal of Soil Research 23,
633–642. doi:10.1071/SR9850633
Wallace A, Wallace GA, Abouzamzam AM (1986) Amelioration of sodic
soils with polymers. Soil Science 141, 359–362. doi:10.1097/00010694-
198605000-00011
Whitbread AM (1996) The effects of cropping system and management